GaN Wideband Transistor 48 V, 100 W
DC - 2 GHz
Rev.  V1
NPT2022
1 1
M/A-COM Technology Solutions Inc. (MACOM) and its affiliates reserve the right to make changes to the product(s) or information contained herein without notice.
Visit www.macom.com for additional data sheets and product information.
For further information and support please visit:

GaN Wideband Transistor 48 V, 100 W
DC - 2 GHz
Rev.  V1
NPT2022
6 6
M/A-COM Technology Solutions Inc. (MACOM) and its affiliates reserve the right to make changes to the product(s) or information contained herein without notice.
Visit www.macom.com for additional data sheets and product information.
For further information and support please visit:
6
Reference Value Tolerance  Manufacturer Part Number
C1, C5 1.0 µF 10% AVX 12101C105KAT2A
C2, C6 0.1 µF 10% Kemet C1206C104K1RACTU
C3, C7 0.01 µF 10% AVX 12061C103KAT2A
C4, C8 1000 pF 10% Kemet C0805C102K1RACTU
C9 10 pF 5% ATC ATC800B100J
C10 33 pF 10% ATC ATC800B330K
C11 15 pF 10% ATC ATC800B150K
C12 6.8 pF 0.1 pF ATC ATC800B6R8B
C13 18 pF 10% ATC ATC800B180K
C14 0.8 pF 0.1 pF ATC ATC800B0R8B
C15 8.2 pF 0.1 pF ATC ATC800B8R2B
R1 10 Ω 1% Panasonic ERJ-2RKF10R0X
L1 19.4 nH 5% Coilcraft 0806SQ-19NJLB
L2 ~44 nH 10%  20 AWG Cu Wire 4 turn, 5mm ID
PCB Rogers RO4350, r=3.5, 30 mil
Parts list

NPT2022
9 9
M/A-COM Technology Solutions Inc. (MACOM) and its affiliates reserve the right to make changes to the product(s) or information contained herein without notice.
Visit www.macom.com for additional data sheets and product information.
For further information and support please visit:
9
Evaluation Board and Recommended Tuning Solution
130 - 940 MHz Broadband Circuit
Reference Value Tolerance  Manufacturer Part Number
C1 150 µF 20% Nichicon UPW1C151MED
C2, C7 1.0 µF 10% AVX 1210C105KAT2A
C3, C6 0.1 µF 10% Kemet C1206C104K1RACTU
C4, C5 0.01 µF 10% AVX 12061C103KAT2A
C8 270 µF 20% United Chemi-Con ELXY 630ELL271MK25S
C9 18 pF 5% ATC ATC100B180J
C10 1000 pF 5% ATC ATC100B102J
C11 1.5 pF 0.1 pF ATC ATC100B1R5B
C12 5.6 pF 0.1 pF ATC ATC100B5R6B
C13 15 pF 5% ATC ATC100B150J
C14 220 pF 5% ATC ATC600F221J
C15 12 pF 2% ATC ATC600F120F
C16, C17 82 pF 10% ATC ATC100B820K
C18 4.7 pF 0.1 pF ATC ATC100B4R7B
C19 2.4 pF 0.1 pF ATC ATC100B2R4B
C20 3.9 pF 0.1 pF ATC ATC100B3R9B
C21 1.0 pF 0.1 pF ATC ATC100B1R0B
R1 49.9 Ω 1% Panasonic ERJ-6ENF49R9V
R2 470 Ω 1% Panasonic ERJ-1TNF4700U
R3 0.33 Ω 1% Panasonic ERJ-6RQFR33V
R4, R5 24.9 Ω 1% Panasonic ERJ-1TNF24R9U
F1 Material 73 - Fair-Rite 2673000801
F2, F3 4:1 Transformer - Anaren XMT031B5012
L1 25 nH 5% Coilcraft 0908SQ-25NJL
L2, L4 8.0 nH 5% Coilcraft A03TJL